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Terminal Building at Jorhat
Aerodrome

1958. Shri P. C. Borooah: Will the Minister of Transport ang Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any scheme to reconstruct the Terminal Station Building at the Airport at Jorhat in Assam;

(b) if so, the cost involved, and

(c) when the work is going to be started?

The Deputy Minister of Civil Aviation (Shri Mohfuddin): (a) Yes, Sir

(b) Rs. 1.38 lakhs

(c) The work on the construction of the Terminal Station Building will be
starte@ as soon as the land required
for the purpose has been released by the Indian Air Force. The land 1s expected to be released shortly

Family Planning

1659, Shri Kumbhar: Will the Minister of Health be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question
No. 428 on the 1st December, 1858, and
state the amount given for family planning to Orissa State so far by the Centre?

The Minister of Health (Shri Earmarkar): The amount sanctioned for family planning to Orlasa State by the Government of India since 1054-
55 is Rs. 1,17,772

The above amount includes the gllo-
cation for Orisse State for implementing the Family Planning Pro during 1958-59 of Rs. 77,000. 1]12th of
this amount is released to the State Government every monfh as Jump-sum ways and means advance,

Hirakud Dam

1960. Dr. Samantsinhar: Will the Minuster of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state:

(a) the maximum storage capacity of the Hirakud Reservoir and the volume of water stored this year during the rains;

(b) volume of water required annually for working the electric power plant; and

{c) the average quantity of water evaporating annually?

The Deputy Minister of Irrigation and Power (Shri Hathi): (a) The storage capacity of the Hirakud Reservoir 1s ;60 million acre feet. The reservolrr was filled to capacity te.
6 60 million acre feet water has been stored this year.

(b) The annual water utilisation for production of power at Power House No I is 748 million acre feet as per the working table prepared in 1953.
This includes the water utilised directly from the inflow in the river during the monsoon and non-monsoon periods besides draw-oft from storage.

(¢) The average annual loss due to evaporation from the reservoir is estimated at 0.580 million acre feet
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